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On December 5, 1956 International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #191 AFL-CIO, hereinafter 

sometimes called Local #191, filed a petition with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

hereinafter called the Board, alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning the 

representation of drivers employed by The McCrelis Welding Supply Co., 651 Lindley Street, Bridgeport, 

Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, and requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and 



certify the representative of all such employees for the purpose of collective bargaining pursuant to 

Section 7393, as amended, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On December 13, 1956, Local #191 filed with the Board a charge alleging that the Respondent had 

engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Act. 

 

On Apri1 18, 1957, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth and 

defined in the Act in that since on or about February 1, 1956, and continuing to the date of the complaint 

Respondent had refused to bargain collectively with the exclusive representative for collective bargaining 

purposes of the appropriate unit consisting of the drivers employed by Respondent, although requested 

to do so and had thereby engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

subsections 6 and 10 of Section 7392 of the Act. 

 

On April 18, 1957, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of a hearing. 

 

On June 7 and June 19, 1957, hearings were held on the consolidated cases at the City Hail Building, 

Bridgeport, Connecticut. Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorneys Dwight Fanton and 

Aram H. Tellalian. The Union appeared and was represented by Attorney Norman Zolot. All parties were 

given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 

bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT: Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation engaged in the sale and servicing of 

welding equipment and the sale of bottled industrial gases. It maintains an office and plant at 651 

Lindley Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut, and a branch store in Stamford, Connecticut. Only the 

drivers working in the Bridgeport plant are involved in these proceedings. Mrs. Anna McCrelis is 

the president and treasurer of the corporation and manages the business. 

 

II. THE UNIONS: International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #191 AFL-CIO and International 

Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #145, AFL-CIO, are labor organizations, which exist and are 

constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with 

employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection and are affiliated with the same parent labor organization. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

A. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN: 

 

Subsection 6 of Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor practice for 

an employer: 



 

              "to refuse to bargain collectively with the representatives of  

              employees, subject to the provisions of said Section 2279c;" 

 

and Section 2279c provides that: 

 

              "Representatives designated or selected for the purposes of  

               collective bargaining by the majority of the employees in a  

               unit appropriate for such purposes or by the majority of the  

               employees voting in an election conducted pursuant to this 

               Section shall be the exclusive representative of all the  

               employees in such unit for the purposes of collective  

               bargaining in respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of  

               employment or other conditions of employment, provided  

               any employee, directly or through representatives, shall have  

               the right at any time to present any grievance to his employer." 

 

In a number of prior cases, Matter of Dichello Distributors, Case No. E-317 and U-3221 

decided June 22, 1950, Matter of Scoler's, Inc., Case No. U-687 decided March 21, 1956, 

Matter of Chadefil, Inc., Case No. U-651 decided November 15, 1955, and Matter of Paul 

Panicali d/b/a Paul's Restaurant, Case No. U-846, we have stated it is clear that the Act 

imposes upon an employer the affirmative duty to bargain collectively upon demand with 

representatives of a majority of his employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. The 

theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiating with duly accredited 

representatives of the employees within appropriate bargaining units is likely to promote 

harmonious stable and peaceful labor relations. The Act requires no specific form of 

authority of the bargaining representative. It is clear that a union does not need to have a 

Board certification prior to initiating bargaining proceedings. It is required to make a 

reasonable offer to prove its majority status if an employer in good faith timely questions 

its majority status. 

 

One of the contentions of the Respondent is wholly without merit. It claimed that since the 

union did not file an unfair labor practice charge until December 13, 1956, nearly ten 

months after the alleged commission of the unfair labor practice the union is estopped in 

pressing the charge. Respondent pointed to the six month period of limitation for filing 

charges in the National Labor Relations Law but admitted that our Act does not contain any 

like provision. An unfair labor practice is an offense against the public right. The Board in 

hearing and determining an unfair labor practice complaint is carrying out and enforcing 

the public policy of the State and since there is no time limitation to the filing of charges it 

is incumbent upon the Board to determine the complaint upon its merits. 

 

It is, therefore, necessary for us to consider the appropriate unit involved; whether the 

Union requested the Respondent to bargain at a time when it represented a majority of the 

employees in the appropriate unit and made a reasonable offer of proof of its majority 



status if the same was questioned in good faith by the employer; and if so, whether the 

Respondent refused to bargain collectively with the Union. 

 

1. THE APPROPRIATE UNIT: We find that on February 1, 1956 when the secretary-

treasurer of Local #145 made demand upon the Respondent for recognition as the 

bargaining representative of the drivers that Respondent employed three drivers 

in its Bridgeport plant, Nicholas G. Kleros, Norman B. Stewart and Martin Edward 

Tribble. We find, in order that such employees may have the full benefit of their 

right to self-organization and to bargain collectively that the employees employed 

as drivers by Respondent at its Bridgeport plant on said date, excluding all other 

classifications constituted a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective 

bargaining. 

 

2. THE UNION'S MAJORITY STATUS AND OFFER OF PROOF: 

 

The evidence showed that the three drivers employed by the Respondent in its 

Bridgeport plant signed applications for membership in Local #145 on January 30 

and January 31 1956. The applications expressly designated the union as 

representative for the purposes of collective bargaining. The drivers, in fact, 

wanted the union to represent them and had signed the applications for 

membership voluntarily and uncoerced. On the morning of February 1, 1956, the 

officials of Local #145 went to Respondent's place of business and requested Mrs. 

Anna McCrelis, the president of Respondent's corporation to sign a recognition 

agreement which the union had prepared. At this time Mrs. McCrelis was in honest 

doubt as to whether or not a majority of the drivers were union members and 

voluntarily wanted the union to represent them. The union representative at this 

time had in his possession the application cards which would have indicated the 

union's majority status. He offered to show the cards to Mrs. McCrelis but only on 

condition that she first agree to sign the so-called recognition agreement provided 

she found the signatures on the cards to be genuine (as they were in fact). Mrs. 

McCrelis refused to sign the recognition agreement and requested the opportunity 

of consulting with her lawyer about it. The union officials insisted that she sign the 

agreement that day. She remained adamant and refused to do so. She mailed the 

agreement that day to her lawyer. Late in the afternoon on February 1st, one of the 

union officials met with the drivers and the drivers decided that if Mrs. McCrelis 

did not sign the recognition agreement they would go out on strike. Early on the 

following morning two of the union officials met with the drivers outside the 

Respondent's place of business and informed them that Mrs. McCrelis would be 

again requested to sign the recognition agreement and the drivers again 

reaffirmed their position that if the agreement was not signed they would strike 

for recognition. The two union officials entered Respondent's place of business 

and asked Mrs. McCrelis if she wanted to sign the agreement before the men 

started to picket., Mrs. McCrelis refused and told the union officials she had not yet 

talked to her lawyer about it. The union officials went outside and informed the 



drivers that Mrs. McCrelis refused to sign the agreement and theroupon the men 

started picketing Respondent's place of business. It is clear that the purpose of the 

strike and picketing was to induce and compel Respondent to sign the so-called 

recognition agreement. 

 

After the strike had started Joseph Cleary, secretary-treasurer of Local #145 called 

Attorney Aram Tellalian who represented Mrs. McCrelis and Respondent. Cleary 

informed him that all of the men had designated the union as their representative 

and offered the same proof of majority status that he had made to Mrs. McCrelis. 

Tellalian requested on election from Cleary who refused stating that there was no 

need for an election as he represented all of the drivers and they were all out on 

strike. On February 2 1956, Attorney Tellalian notified Local #145 by letter that 

his client would enter into negotiations after the union had been properly certified 

as the bargaining agent by the Labor Relations Board. 

 

On a subsequent date not disclosed by the evidence but probably in the early part 

of March 1956, and while the three drivers were still picketing Respondent’s place 

of business, Local #145 for union jurisdictional reasons transferred the three 

applications for membership which had been signed by the three drivers to Local 

#191, an affiliate of the same parent labor organization and since the transfer 

Local #191 has acted in substitution of Local #145 as bargaining representative of 

the drivers. After such transfer of the drivers to Local #191 Mr. Roberto one of the 

officials of Local #191 went into Respondent' s place of business and asked Mrs. 

McCrelis whether she was ready to sigh the recognition agreement and she again 

refused to do so. All three drivers remained on strike and continued to picket 

Respondent's place of business until a date after the transfer of representation of 

the three drivers to Local #191 when one of the drivers, Norman Stewart, 

voluntarily quit picketing and was rehired by Respondent. Subsequent to 

Stewart’s return another driver, Martin E. Tribble took a job with another 

employer. The third driver, Nicholas G. Kleros remained on strike and was 

picketing Respondent's place of business at the time of the hearings on the 

complaint. 

 

After the strike commenced Respondent was able to carry on its business by 

rearranging the work and duties of four employees, Sigmund Zielinski, William J. 

Zielinski, John Bazyk and Leonard Brown, each of whom owned 12% of the 

outstanding corporate stock of the Respondent corporation, and all of whom 

performed the work formerly done by the three striking drivers. Except for the 

rehiring of Stewart no replacements were hired after the strike and Respondent 

has no present intention of changing the present working arrangement. 

 

We find that the condition imposed by the union officials at the first meeting 

prevented the union's offer of proof from being legally effective to bring into play 

Respondent's legal duty to bargain with the union because Mrs. McCrelis, 



president of Respondent, had an honest doubt at that time as to the union's 

majority status. This is so because the so-called recognition agreement required 

more than the law required of an employer in these particulars: 

 

              (a) It stipulated for a union shop. 

 

              (b) It stipulated for retroactive effect of any contract finally  

                     entered into. 

 

These conditions in the so-called recognition agreement were the proper subjects 

of bargaining between the parties and it was not an unfair labor practice for Mrs. 

McCrelis to refuse to stipulate these conditions at the inception of the bargaining 

process. She was entitled to reasonable proof from the union of its majority status 

without conditions being imposed. 

 

We find the Respondent had committed no unfair labor practice when the drivers 

went out on strike on February 2, 1956, because of her refusal to sign the so-called 

recognition agreement. It follows that the strike began as an economic strike to 

obtain more than mere recognition of the union as the bargaining representative. 

Neither the demands of the union, nor the strike, however, terminated 

Respondent's duty to bargain with the union when a reasonable person in Mrs. 

McCrelis' shoes would have realized that the union had a voluntary, uncoerced 

majority status as it had in fact. We find that a reasonable person in the position of 

Mrs. McCrelis would have realized this fact before the date Norman Stewart 

voluntarily returned to work because of the participation of all three drivers in the 

strike and the picketing. It then became incumbent upon Respondent to bargain in 

good faith with the union. 

 

3. REFUSAL TO BARGAIN: 

 

We find that after the Respondent acting as a reasonable person, realized the 

majority status of the union because of the continuance of the strike participated 

in by all of its drivers it failed and refused to bargain collectively with the union 

and still continues to refuse to bargain collectively with the union. It was not 

obligated to enter into the recognition agreement prepared by the union because 

the agreement required more than the law required of an employer as discussed 

above, but the Respondent had the obligation to negotiate in good faith with the 

union in an endeavor to reach an agreement if agreement was possible on wages, 

hours and other working conditions. 

 

B. RESTRAINT, COERCION AND INTERFERENCE: 

 

We find that the conduct of the Respondent does not constitute a violation of Section 7932 -

subsection 10 of the Act as charged in the complaint, but does constitute a violation of 



subsection 6 -  Section 7392 of the Act. Therefore, we shall dismiss the charge of 

interference alleged in paragraph 9 of the complaint. 

 

IV. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS: 

 

1. QUESTION OR CONTROVERSY. 

 

From what we have said concerning the unfair labor practices it is evident that a 

question or controversy exists concerning the representation of the drivers 

employed by Respondent at its Bridgeport plant. 

 

2. THE APPROPRIATE UNIT: 

 

We find that all drivers employed by the Respondent at its Bridgeport plant, 

excluding all other classifications and stockholder employees, constitute a unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaIning. 

 

3. DETERMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE: 

 

It is clear from the evidence that Norman Stewart the only remaining employee 

within the designated unit had designated Local #145 as his bargaining 

representative and had been transferred by Local #145 to Local #191 with his 

knowledge prior to the time when Respondent refused to bargain collectively with 

Local #191. 

 

We, therefore, find that International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #191 has 

been designated for the purposes of collective bargaining by a majority of the 

drivers employed by Respondent at its Bridgeport plant, excluding all other 

classifications and stockholder employees, and we shall so certify. 

 

V. THE REMEDY: 

 

We have found that: 

 

          (a) Respondent has violated the Act in refusing to bargain collectively with the union after 

                the strike commenced; 

 

          (b) The strike was an economic strike; 

 

          (c) Respondent, after the strike commenced, re-arranged the working duties of four of its 

                stockholder employees, who with Norman Stewart, rehired after he voluntarily quit  

                picketing, performed the work formerly done by its three drivers. 

 

         (d) No replacements have been hired for Martin E. Tribble and Nicholas G. Kleros; and 



 

         (e) Respondent has no present intention of changing the present working arrangement. 

 

Because the strike was for the purpose of inducing Respondent to execute the so-called 

recognition agreement it was an economic strike. During on economic strike an employer may re-

arrange his business organization to carry on his business and is not required to dismiss the 

replacements when the strike is over to provide jobs for the strikers. In making the replacements 

the employer may transfer employees or rearrange working duties of employees to the jobs 

formerly held by the strikers. Only replacements that are made on a permanent basis may bar the 

right of the striking employees to reinstatement. We find that in this case the replacements to the 

jobs of Kleros and Tribble were of permanent nature and therefore that both Kleros and Tribble 

are not entitled to reinstatement. The unfair labor practice committed by the Respondent in this 

case did not convert the strike into an unfair labor practice strike. In order to have this effect there 

must be proof of the causal relationship between the unfair labor practice and the prolongation of 

the strike. There is no evidence in this case to show that the union ever changed its position 

during the strike from its original purpose in striking to induce Respondent to sign the so-called 

recognition agreement. 

 

Since, however, there still is one employee, Norman Stewart, employed in the appropriate unit of 

drivers excluding all other classifications including stockholders working as drivers, the union still 

is his bargaining representative. The fact that Stewart does not want the union to represent him at 

this time is not available to the Respondent as a defense to this complaint, since loss of a union's 

majority resulting after an employer's refusal to bargain does not affect its representative status. 

As we stated in the Matter of Chadefil, Inc.: 

 

                         "Any loss of the majority status of the Union, if any in fact occurred,  

                          after Respondent refused to bargain collectively would not be available 

                          to the Respondent as a defense to this complaint. The purpose of the  

                          Act would be thwarted if a recalcitrant employer could by continued  

                          opposition to a Union indefinitely postpone its duty to bargain." 

 

We will order Respondent, its officers, agents, successors and assigns to cease and desist from the 

unfair labor practice referred to in paragraph (a) of this section. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

On the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #145 and International Brotherhood of Teamsters 

Local #191 are labor organizations within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 



3. All drivers employed by Respondent at its Bridgeport plant, excluding all other classifications and 

stockholder employees, constitute a unit appropriate for collective bargaining purposes within the 

meaning of Section 7393 - subsection 2 - of the Act. 

 

4. Since January 31, 1956, and at all times thereafter until it transferred the applications of the three 

drivers employed by the Respondent at its Bridgeport plant to Local #191, International 

Brotherhood, of Teamsters Local #145, AFL-CIO was the exclusive representative of all of the 

employees employed as drivers by Respondent at its Bridgeport plant, excluding all other 

classifications and stockholder employees, and that since said transfer of applications for 

membership of said three drivers to Local #191, said Local #191 was and still is the exclusive 

representative of all such employees in said appropriate unit for the purpose of collective 

bargaining within the meaning of Section 2279 - subsection 1 - of the Act. 

 

5. Respondent has failed and refused to bargain in good faith with International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters Local #145 as such exclusive bargaining representative of the employees of an 

appropriate unit with respect to wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment 

from the time Respondent realized Local #145 had been designated the representative of a 

majority of its three driver employees at the Bridgeport plant excluding all other classifications 

and stockholder employees, to the date of transfer of applications of membership of said three 

drivers to Local #191 and since that date has failed and refused to bargain in good faith with Local 

#191 as the exclusive bargaining representative, of the only employee within such appropriate 

unit with respect to wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment in violation 

of Section 7392 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

6. Respondent has not by its conduct violated Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its officers, agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of 

Teamsters Local #191 as the exclusive representative of the only employee employed as a driver 

by Respondent in its Bridgeport plant, excluding all other classifications and the stockholder 

employees, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of 

employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policy of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request bargain with International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local #191 as the 

exclusive representative of the only employee remaining as a driver for Respondent at its 



Bridgeport plant, excluding all other classifications and the stockholder employees, with 

respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of posting in 

a conspicuous place at Respondent f s plant where the employees customarily congregate a 

copy of this Order in its entirety together with a notice annexed hereto and marked 

Schedule A. 

 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen (15) days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED ,that the allegation of the complaint set forth in paragraph 9 with respect to the 

alleged violation of Section 7392 – subsection 10 - of the Act by the Respondent be and the same is 

hereby dismissed. 

 

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVES 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 

Section 7393, as amended, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

CERTIFIED that International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #191, AFL-CIO has been designated as the 

representative for purposes of collective bargaining of the majority of all drivers employed by 

Respondent of its Bridgeport plant excluding all other classifications and stockholder employees, and that 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local #191, AFL-CIO is the exclusive representative of all such 

employees for the purposes of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of 

employment and other conditions of employment. 

 

 
 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
TO: 
 
The McCrelis Welding Supply Co.  
651 Lindley Street  
Bridgeport, Connecticut 
(Certified – RRR) 



 
International Brotherhood of  
Teamsters, Local 191, AFL-CIO  
784 Fairfleld Avenue  
Bridgeport, Connecticut  
(Certified - RRR) 
  



SCHEDULE A 
 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
 
 

 
The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 5th day of August, 1957, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby state: 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said Order. 

2. We, upon request, will bargain collectively with International Brotherhood of Teamsters Local 

#191, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of the only employee remaining as a driver at our 

Bridgeport plant, excluding all other classifications and stockholder employees, with respect to 

wages, hours of employment and other conditions of employment.  

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2 (c)" of said Order. 

 

Dated at New Haven, Connecticut, the _____ day of ____________ , 1957. 
 
 
 
 THE McCRELIS WELDING SUPPLY CO. 

 
 
 
By __________________________________________ 

                          Its President 
 
 


